\ HOBART, CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

COMBI OVENS

HC10HEP ML-52451
HC10FEP ML-52452

A product of HOBART CORPORATION 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 19383 Rev. A (11-97)




COMBI OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FRAME (




REPLACEMENT PARTS COMBI OVENS

ILLUS.
PL-51868

OCO~NOOUh,WN-—=

PN NN NMNDNN S = 2 4 a4
VAP OUN-LO0OOONOOODLWN=2O

PART
NO.

00-492183
00-491994-00001
00-491994-00002
00-844769-00002
00-492079-00006
00-492079-00002
00-491987-00001
00-491987-00002
00-844922-00001
00-844922-00002
00-844924-00001
00-844924-00002
00-492474
00-492483
00-492475-00002
00-322110
00-492357
00-492481
00-491988
00-492354-00002
00-844921
00-492077-00002
00-492077
00-844923-00001
00-844923-00002
00-492110

FRAME

NAME OF PART

(€ {(oT4 01007 OO PO YO U U SO 1
Panel - Top(10 Level, Half Size) .
Panel-Top(10 Level, Full Size) ...
Panel-Back(10 Level Oven)...............
Panel-Side(R.H.)(10 Level, Full Size) ...
Panel - Side (RH)(10 Level, Half Size) ....
Base (10 Level, Half Size) ................
Base(10 Level, FUll SIZe) ...
Connector-Insulated Throat 90 Degree Angle 1" (Full Size) ...............
Connector-Insulated Throat 90 Degree Angle 1"(Half Size) .... .
Conduit-Liquid Tight Metalic 172" .....c..coiiree ettt e eean 1
Conduit-Liquid Tight Metalic 1" ..ot 1
Gutter - Condensate

Frame (10 Level, Half SIZE) ....c.ccoiiiaiieececeeceeeee ettt eb e 1
Frame(10 Level, FUl SIZE) ..cc.ovieiiiie ettt ettt e st et e nesn e e enne s 1
Panel-Side (LH)(10 Level, Half Size) ....

Panel-Side(RH)(10 Leve!l, FUll SIZE) ...ccviivieiiieeieeceeveeee e sre e sen e ee e ssneseeans
Connector-Insulated Throat Straight 1%2"(Full Size)
Connector-Insulated Throat Straight 1"(Half Size) ..
Grommet - Drain Pipe VENE .......oooiic ettt et sn e




COMBI OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

S~ PL-51869

@

S~
CAVITY S

—4—



REPLACEMENT PARTS COMBI OVENS

CAVITY
ILLUS. PART
PL-51869  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 00-492449 SHAP-INSUIRHON ..ottt se s ettt ae s e e see s ean e s emeebenens 1
2 00-322135 Probe - Temperature (L=2400) 1
3 00-153333 Insuiator - High Limit Bulbs ...... A
4 NS-047-37 Nut - M5 X 0.8 HEX SST ..o .1
5 WL-019-69 Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof.. 1
6 00-322194 Bracket - High Limit Probe ..................... R
7 00-148271 NOZZIE - HUMIGIIET <.ttt et eme s 1
8 00-844696-00001 Heater - Cavity (1.5 KW, 208 V) ..ouiiuieiiieeseteter e ere et see b sve e s e e sneemers 1
9 00-844696-00002 Heater - Cavity (2 KW, 208 V) .................. 1
10 00-233848-00002 Heater-Cavity (1.5 KW, 240 V)(Half SiZ€) .....cccevervioieeeiiiiririre e 1
11 00-844696-00005 Heater - Cavity (1.5 KW, 480 V)(HaIf SiZ€) ...cerveeuririecieeiircrcererc e 1

12 00-844696-00003 Heater - Cavity
13 00-844696-00004 Heater - Cavity

2.0 KW. 240 V)(Full Size) ..
2.0 KW, 480 V)(Full Size) ..

——

14 00-153277 Gasket - Cavity Heater .......cccooccveeenen.

15 WL-019-69 Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof ..

16 NS-047-37 Nut-M5 x0.8Hex SST....coovvevicean, .
17 NS-047-52 FUITNUE MTO HEX ottt ettt e st e be e eaee s et e seneeabaesaeean 1
18 00-344320 Probe-Meat TherMOMELET ........iiiiiieie ettt a e e e eaea s 1
19 00-322426 Bracket - Meat Probe 1
20 SC-118-42 Cap Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Hex Hd. SST ..ot 1
21 00-322369 PLALE = SCIEW ...ccieiieeeeee et e et e st e e e te e s e s s et e as st e seensssat et eaneebasanersennes 1
22 NS-200-03 Nut M4 x 0.7 Hex SST .......

23 00-492455 Gasket - Cavity Face Seal .

24 00-492348-00002 Frame - Cavity .........c.....e.
25 00-492211-00001 Cavity-Half Size ....
26 00-844925-00001 CAVItY-FUI SIZE ..ttt et e sr e s s 1




COMBI OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR ASSEMBLY




REPLACEMENT PARTS COMBI OVENS

DOOR ASSEMBLY
ILLUS. PART
PL-51871 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 00-492145-00002 PN = HINGE .ottt bt e et e et e ea

2 00-492148 Spacer - Door ..

3 00-492043 PUALE ettt te et sttt ea e e teseteeeabteareearaeenesenreearneanns

4 00-844566

5 00-492147

6 00-492154

7 00-492152

8 00-491760

9 00-492465
10 00-844567 PN ettt e ee e ette e b e e ——e e ata e et aanartebeeshteear et e e e reeaneettesrteeneens 1
11 00-492436 SRAT <ottt et e e te et e et s e aa e e et reesaeeeteeaveeane s 1
12 00-844568 RING TAMIM ottt et et er s e re et e e et e sareresseeeanesme e aae bt sncesenasenene 1
13 00-492155 ] o111 U OV SO SO SRS US 1
14 00-492488 ClID = DIOOT <.ttt et et et e et s te e st e er e e s eeesabeesbe s aseaeeneeenesteeeseesbaeeseenneas 1
15 00-492380 07 107 s IR 0 1o o ] SR U OSSOSO UUUOPRUURSRI 1
16 00-844567 PN et ettt ee st et e b et e etbeesateernaeeenr e e bee et e e e s bt e eeen s eanteeabeereenn 1
17 00-492436 SIAM Lo ettt e et e e te e srtea e bee s st ettt e eht e baeane e nneenaenenas 1
18 00-844568 BRING TAMIM 1ottt se e c s e st e e st e s e te s s essasssessesaneaseesse e e e seessensareesnnsseereaen 1
19 00-492155 1] 0] 10 o [ USRS SO OO U RSOOSR OSSOSO 1
20 00-492488 Gl = DIOOT ittt ettt et ettt e e e e e m e eabseassaeseseeemteabaeenasese e saaaeanne et eaannaaneees 1
21 00-492053 TTAY = DI oottt ettt ettt e e e se e et e e beeabe s st e teeneeeaneehcenee s e s et e baante e e nseeaneeaeeaen 1
22 SC-200-15 Cap Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Socket HeX Hd. .....oooeoeiece e 1
23 00-170016 1Y 2 o 0T USROS 1
24 00-844569 PN et et e ete e e e e et e e b te et e etateate e tneeebeashaeentt e e et e s eeetaaesbesenananrean 1
25 00-492146 HINGE et et e r e s cn et st e e sa e e e ee e e e e e e neabeeanesreeenennes 1
26 00-493487-00001 HANGAIE <ottt e e e e e et e e eabe e sbeesrbee e eaee s baesmee e et rtetrae e e enbeeeaeenenes 1
27 00-493550 Panel - DOOT OULET ....oouuiiiieieiiiieie ettt ettt s e e e e e e e nenes 1
28 00-492215 BUSHING -ttt ettt be e s b e e eer e e 1
29 00-492462 GUASKEL <.ttt e e e st e bt e ne e e st e ee s b ne e st e e e s 1
30 00-491755 WINAOW - EXEEINAL ..ottt e b re e r e aa e e e enseesmeeeneees 1
31 00-149915-00002 JOINE Lot e et e e ee e eatb e et e eae e e bt a kb e n bt et e an e e enee e neeneenne 1
32 00-492463 Panel - DOOK INNET ... ittt et eestr e st ave s e esa e s e ees e s eanes e ey arannnessaneeeceasneen 1
33 00-492466 SEAIL - INNEBE DOOT ..eei et rr et e e s e s ba e e s s s e e easbetenneraeaenneessnreenasnees 1
34 SC-121-25 Cap Screw M6 x 12mm Hex S0C. Ha. oo et 1




COMBI OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR INTERLOCK

—8-—



REPLACEMENT PARTS COMBI OVENS

DOOR INTERLOCK
ILLUS. PART
PL-51872  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 00-492173 BIOCK = TEOIMINGL ...ttt e aesn et esaebeeeen 1
2 00-492916 PIALE .ttt ettt et ekttt st seanteanenenasanaeneaneeana 1
3 00-492968 Plate ...ccocovvreninnns 1
4 00-491985 Spring - Tension .. e
5 00-491985 Spring - Tension ........c.ccccveveeeeene. e
6 NS-047-37 Nut-M5x 0.8 Hex SST .............. 1
7 00-492365 Plate ...ccooviveernrccrririrenns 1
8 NS-200-03 Nut M4 x 0.7 Hex SST
9 00-492423 LA =T 2= O O U OO O OSSR

10 00-492114 Bushing...

11 00-492424 Spacer ....

12 00-492420 Hook .......

13 00-492425 Spacer ....

14 00-492423 Washer .......cccoovvvvnenen.

15 NS-200-03 NUE M4 X 0.7 HEX SST ..ottt et st sae ettt e et ee e e e ainenaneneaes 1

16 00-492430 MICTOSWITCH ...ttt ettt e eb ettt ne e st sn e e e s me e se e e e et emeesaerens 1

17 00-492426 Spacer e

18 00-492427 Cam BMIM HOIE ...ttt ettt e et e s e e ssestn e s e e s e saneneeesevaseesnenns 1

19 00-492426 SPECET .ottt ettt e st et e ae et e s tege st e ehe s beeate b ste st et bananenenenatesenaes 1

20 NS-200-03 Nut M4 x 0.7 Hex SST

21 00-492429 Plate - Gasket .............

22 00-844704 Motor-Door Closing ....

23 00-492011 Spacer Plate ...............

24 00-492366 Plate .cocoovervceeinirernnn

25 NS-047-37 NUE - M5 X 0.8 HEX SST ..ttt e et e e et ese e e st e bnsen s e sre s seeneens 1




COMBI OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

"

n"h

N :n
"IN
)

N "
‘\
.
RR}

ELECTRONIC CONTROLS

~10 -



REPLACEMENT PARTS COMBI OVENS

ELECTRONIC CONTROLS
ILLUS. PART
PL-51873 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 SC-121-30 Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 8mm Phil, Pan Hd. (PlASHC) ....cc.cecerimrierrieeerecniireeeseeceeerennenene 1
2 WL-019-69 Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof.........cccovveenne w1
3 00-492074 Cover - Controller RFI Shield ............ e 1
4 00-492771-00005 Controller-Electronic Control Board ..........cccccoverrnnen. 1
5 00-492771-00006 Controller-Electronic Control Board (Programmable) .. R
6 00-492472 GaSKEt-Front PAnEl ... ..ot ettt st sassre b e sre s e 1
7 00-491984 Terminal - Male Stationary .25 X 14 ..ottt esn et e e 1
8 SC-118-28 Mach. Screw M4 x 12 Pan Hd. ................ |
9 WL-019-69 Lockwasher - M5 External ShaKeproof .........cccciiiiereecineiiseieere s e revsese st sreseaeees 1
10 00-844926 SWICH-REEA INEIOCK ....oeiiirtiirieiieiirtetre ettt ee st s e e b e e e e s s e st e e se et eeaecoaaneen 1
11 SC-122-41 Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 x 172mm Hex HA. SST .ot eanaes 1
12 00-492189 GFOMIMET ...ttt ettt ra e sa e et s s e s e s et et et e e a e e s e sseraamresr e e e eeas 1
13 00-492367-00002 Panel - Compartment Divider SST .......occciiirirrr et et vre s se s 1
14 00-492189 GIFOMIMBE ...ttt ettt ettt a s e esaas e e eaeest et s essassasesneessansaanaenseasereenessnsanns 1
15 SC-119-02 Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 X 10MmM HeX HA. SST ..cciuiiiieieerrrnieceeeresrerree e s aseesesnssneesensaes 1
16 WL-019-69 Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof ...t ceenne 1
17 SC-119-02 Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 x 10mMmM HeX Hd. SST ....ooiieceeeceeeecee e ee e 1
18 WL-019-69 Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof..........cueiicieienieicienirnireie e e arieseeses e e e ee 1
19 SC-119-02 Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 X 10MmM HeX HA. SST ..ot e serir et et e e eeanns 1
20 WL-019-69 Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof.......c.ccoccriiirireeerrieieicesvess e e ereseessesesesseconnnnes 1
21 SC-119-02 Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 X 10mMM HeX HA. SST ..ottt s 1
22 WL-019-69 Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof-........... w1
23 00-492611 Cover - Door Closing Mechanism SST.... e
24 00-492456 Panel - Contactor Mounting SST ................. e
25 SC-119-02 Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Hex Hd. SST 1
26 00-492395 PaN@I - FUSE ACCESS ..ottt ettt ee st sae e ea ettt ata s e s e s anteas e s ansassensessassonsenanns 1
27 00-844699 Keypad - Programmable .........coocoiiriiiciiirieieniree e eine e e s b s e saesan e e neeennnaan 1
28 00-493553 Control Pane! - Programmable ... e
29 00-149940-00052 Cable Restraint - CONrol PANE! ........c.cocceviiimiec et sse e seesoesee e seaens 1

—11-



COMBI OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-52963

. @@ww@o
T

N/

%
=
O
T
O
in)
<
=
O
O
-l
<
o
o
=
O
11}
-l
Ll

—12—



REPLACEMENT PARTS COMBI OVENS

ILLUS.
PL-52963

OCoONOOO A~ WN =

£ DWWWWWWWWWWNNDMPNDNONDNODNDNDMNN = — 2 = 2 = 2
N=20O0ONXORWON2O0OOLONOARWOUN2TOOONDOPARWLN=O

PART
NO.

00-228428
00-844583-00001
00-492189
00-492994
SC-118-42
00-844771
00-492179
00-150443-00050
00-150443-00049
00-300099-00001
00-167938
00-228428
00-844730
SC-119-02
00-844893
SC-118-42
00-322281-00001
00-492458
NS-047-47
00-844732
00-135919-00030
SC-118-42
5C-200-16
00-492105
SC-120-49
WL-019-69
00-492383
00-152480-00021
00-152480-00022
00-844687
00-492431
00-844893
00-844887
00-453611-00001
00-322847-00001
00-148393-00001
00-844701-00001
00-844701-00002
00-844701-00003
00-844888
00-844889
00-844688

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
NAME OF PART AMT.

SHOP = BN .o e s 1
Control-Water Level ...

GITOIMIMBYE ...ttt e re e et te et tae e et atstassaseassnresesssesabssesrabesesssssasasensesesseneeernen 1
Fan - Compantment COOlING ...c.ooouiriiiiiieiiee ettt e st ceseaeeanens 1
Cap Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10 mm Hex Hd. SST ..

121 ¢= Vo] 3 SRS S SOOI IUPPTURTTPON 1
BlOCK - T@rMINGAI 7 MM (et et e e e e sbe e sesraessaeemneeemtenanneens 1
Block - Terminal Ground 16 MM .........coiiiiiiiiieeciie ettt e e b e s ae e eaeeeabaeesnaennn 1

Block - Terminal SUPPIY LiNe 16 MM .......cciiiiieiiieeiee et esie e ste e ee e seasee s eeeeneean 1

Fuse - 0.5 AmP (5 X 20MM GMA) ..ottt ettt ettt eens 1
Block - Terminal FUSENOIAET .......o.uiieeieieieeeece ettt ee e eteeanaeas 1
SO © BN ittt ettt et et ae e e et e bt east e ee e eneeeenteete e baeeeraeasbeeas 1
TransformMEr 190 VA oottt e e et e et e e e e e eeee s e aneesaesaesseraenenes 1
Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 x 10 MM HeX HA. SST ...oiiiiiiiiiee e s 1
FRC DBVICE ..ottt e e b e e st ae st e tn e e ae e e e sabaaresans e et ae s ee e neenneeeseeeens 1

Cap Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10 mm HexX Hd. SST ....eiiiiiiiiceeerree ettt esee e aesreenee 1

Filter - Lin@ (COTCOM) .. .ottt ettt et b e eeee et e ab e e e e ae e e ebeseataesanae e 1
BraCKeE ... e s e e 1
FUITNUE M3 HEX ottt et st e e resnassrseasres s saeeseeesneeeseeseeenn 1
15T S O TR 1
Rail - DIN 7 MM X 35 MIM oo esee et e e e et re b e et eseaseereeesbessanseessessneneean 1
Cap Screw M4 x 0.7 x T0 MM HexX HA. SST .oviiiiiiiitiieeie ettt va e e v snsees 1
Cap Screw M4 x 0.76 x 8mm Socket Hex Hd. ... 1
Thermostat - High LIMit .....oooo ettt 1
Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 x 20Mm HexX HA. ....coiiiiiieee e s 1
Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof ..........ccciiuiiiiice et 1
Bracket .......co..oeceeienenn. ettt ettt e eah e e bt et e e bt e b e st e b bt eh b e et e bt e et aeee b e e b e sre e et e nnnn 1
FUSE 2 AMID ottt et e b e e b et e eat et e e sbe e st ee s tr st e e eeeateeenseeeannenaeenseees 1
FUSE B.3 AMP .ot b e et et e an e e r e e naneen 1
LRV ET=1 o To] o =1 OO O U ST 1
Adapter - DiN Rl ....ccooiiii e e san e ennaen 1
RC Device 1
Contactor - DOOr MOTOT ...t ettt et e s 1
Contactor - BoHler D7 D8 ......ooiiiiii ittt ettt et st e e en e
Contactor - Convection D5, D6 & D6A ...........

Contacts - Auxiliary Motor Protection Relay ...

Protector - Motor O.L. 208-240 V., 2 Speed ......

Protector - Motor O.L. 480 V. .......cccociviininnnnn.

Protector - Motor O.L. 208-240 V., 1 Speed .............
Contactor-Convection Motor(2 Speed)(HEP/FEP) .......cccoov vt 1
Contactor-Convection Motor(1 Speed)(HEP/FEP) ......oooiiiiiieeeeeeecree e 1
PlUG-FUSE HOIAET ..ot e e s 3

—13 -



COMBI OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-51877

1
11|
-
<
L
I
1
1]
=
O
(]

— 14—



REPLACEMENT PARTS COMBI OVENS

ILLUS.
PL-51877

OONOOO A WN =

PART
NO.

WL-019-69
00-492144-00009
00-149878-00001
00-844570
NS-047-37
WL-019-69
00-492117-00002
00-844570
00-844721
00-844571
00-322260-00001
00-844572
00-148978-00001
00-492144-00010
00-149978-00001
00-492144-00005
00-844716
00-492144-00007
00-149978-00001
00-492630
00-482630
00-844695-00001
00-491771-00001
00-844695-00003
00-844695-00002
00-322158-00004
00-844695-00004
NS-047-37
00-492806
00-233982-00001
00-233924-00001

BOILER HEATER
NAME OF PART AMT.

Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof ..ot 1
Hose 25mm Dia(Boiler Cavity)

ClAMP = HOSE ....oovveeieeeeeicerte st et e ete et e st eeteete et e e e ease e ta e ss e st esse st essaeseaarenseannensesreessessnaneenssanes
ClAMPHOSE ...ttt ee et e et essaeaesneesaeeabeeb e et ntaensesasenreesrneensaaennes 1
Nut - M5 x 0.8 Hex SST .....ccovvcvenneen. A
Lockwasher - M5 External Shakeproof.. .1
Tube ... .1
Clamp-HOSe ...oooevieeeieiieie v .
Cover - Water Level w/Electrodes .. 1
Gasket - Water Level CanniSter ... crereeeree st esete e a s saesreemeenns 1
Hose-Boiler to Boiler Preheater (800 MM Lg) ....ccovveiiirre et 1
Can - Water Level Cannister A
Clamp - Hose (WOorm, 25MM DIA.) ..c.coiiiiiieririrrereeeneainie st siecsteseesesresanssesssssenssesseseesesseens 1
Hose (T-Fitting, 25mMm DI@.) ....cooiiiiiiiiiicnee ettt e s 1
Clamp - Hose (Worm, 25mm Dia.) ........ 1
Hose 25mm Dia T-Fitting-Pump to Boiler. w1
Tee (25MM) oo seeeemeenrereene .
Hose (25mm Dia. T-Fitting) ......... 1
Clamp - Hose (Worm, 25mm Dia.) . .
BOIBT (FUIL SIZE) ..vevieveiereier ettt et te st et st at e s st saereenaeesaease s sr e e essenesereeseaneenseac 1
BOIBT (FUI SIZE) ..nveeeieereeeest et te it ete e eie st e e ate et ae e are v e se et e s eseesasanaesaneneennansanneensennc 1
Heat - Boiler (8 KW, 208 V.) ..... 1
Heater - Boiler (8 KW, 240 V) ..ot ciiiirirrirrveeie ettt e s seees ]
Heater - Boiler (8 KW, 480 V) ..o irvee sttt saeesseserenaerses e eeeseceaee o
Heater - Boiler (10 KW, 208 V) ... 1
Heater - Boiler (10KW, 240 V) ..... A
Heater - Boiler (10 KW, 480 V) ..ot 1
NUt = M5 X 0.8 HEX SST ..ottt st e s
Bracket .......ccocoeceerienvennnn, 1
O RiNG-Boiler Heater Sal ..ot eeece ettt e besrnereenaen 1
Retainer-INsulation (PresSs ON) ..ot cases e s s se e s e aae e seennes 1

15—



COMB! OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-52983

<
<
e
Q
X
e
(®)
=
i
2
o

-16 ~



REPLACEMENT PARTS COMBI OVENS

ILLUS.
PL-52983

DRNOIME LN -

PART
NO.

00-492110
00-844753
00-844672-00003
00-844575
00-492202
00-844675
00-148978-00001
00-844697
8C-118-58
00-149978-00001
00-322137-00005
00-492144-00005
00-844570
00-492989
00-492413
00-844570
00-482117-00003
00-322137-00006
00-322260-00001
00-322135
00-844750
00-844751
00-322177
00-493544

PIPEWORK DRAIN
NAME OF PART AMT.

Grommet - Drain PIPE VENL .....co.oiiiiii ettt et eb e 1
TUDE-DIAIN VENL ..eeeereeeieeecee e ettt e e sa et setesse e e s e et eeneesaaenneaneneennseneesan 1
Tube-Coavisil Draift 10 PUMD ..ot eaees
Clamp-Hose ....ccccovvverriininne,
Tube - Drain Vent Connector.
CHAMPHOSE ...ttt et e et ettt et e e taaa e e anbeesanee et e e enb e e s e e e te st sonenaneaenee
Clamp - Hose (WOorm, 25 MM DIA.) ccooiiiiiereieieieereire e eene e ecennesces e sena e see s eneens 1
PUMP ~ BOIET DIAIN ..ottt et ettt ectte e e sabe e e s st e e s e e e e st e sanaseesasrnaannnnnen 1
Cap Screw MB x 1.0 X 12mm HexX Hd. oo 1
Clamp - Hose (Worm, 25 MM DIa.) ccoiiveieiiiirenierceiesie et seneecone e ena et sreseeens 1
HOSE-S01eN0IA 10 DIAIN ..occviiiiieiee ettt et e ete e e reneaee
Hose 25mm Dia T-Fitting-Pump to Boiler ...
Clamp-HoSe ...cccovvvviiiiicenciicene e ..
VAIVE = CHECK ..ottt sttt s ra e vt e e e e e sn e neenes
Solenoid Valve (Water INIEt) ..ot
ClAMPHOSE ..ottt e e et e e e ee et e bt ra e e et e b e e ennt e et san e e st e nabeaannaenene 1
Hose-Solenoid Valve to Back Flow .. e e 1
Hose-Backflow to Injector ..................... ettt e et et e e e et e e bee st enees 1
Hose-Boiler to Boiler Preheater (300 Mm L) ....oocooiiiiemrcireecie et 1
Probe - Temperature (L=2400) .........cocooriieiiiiniee et cete e are e neseseneenaennesane 1
Drain Tube Assy. W/Integral Boiler Pre-Heater (Half Size) ... 1
Drain Tube Assy. W/Integral Boiler Pre-Heater (Full Size) .........coccooiiniiiiiininiircccn, 1
BNOD ettt ettt ettt st et a e et e e st s e e eeeae 1
Bracket - Interior Drain STrain ..ottt s e 1

—17 -



COMBI OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

VENTILATION
ILLUS. PART
PL-51879  NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 00-491973 BIACKET .ottt e et st e e et e e e e s ae st re e e e bbe e e tte s ete s e aaeseanreeenen 1
2 NS-047-13 Nut - M6 x 1.0 Hex SST .......... A
3 00-844700 Fan Motor (208-240, 2 Speed) w1
4 00-844714 Fan Motor (480, 2 SPEEA) ....ccvvrireeiiec e et et st e e 1
5 00-844715 Fan Motor (208-240, 1 SPEEA) ...cceieviriieiirieereceeieetereeseesereneeeeee e e aee e eteeaseeaeee e enaesaesnens 1
6 00-844720 Fan Motor (480, 1 Speed) ...... 1
7 NS-047-13 NUt - M8 X 1.0 HEX SST ...t 1
8 NS-047-13 Nut - M8 X 1.0 HEX SST ...oiiiiiiiceeece et |
9 00-492108 Cover - Convection Fan Seal .......c...ccccovenneen. 1
10 SC-118-42 Cap Screw M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Hex Hd. SST ... 1
11 00-233978-00002 A BOTOT = CONVECHON ..ottt st eve e ree s eae s e saesne b s assasanns 1
12 SC-121-17 Cap Screw M10 x 20mMm HEX HO. ..oooviieiriiereerer e saosbs 1
13 00-322190-00001 Seal - Convection ..........ccocveveennnn.. w1
14 00-491969 Bracket - Motor MOUNTING .....ccooiiiiiii et sesv e nbes 1

—~ 18—



REPLACEMENT PARTS COMBI OVENS

ILLUS.
PL-51880

CONOU HWUN -

PART
NO.

00-322061
00-1562972
00-233962-00004
00-233955
00-322083
00-602884
00-233979-00001
00-322064
SC-119-02
00-491991
00-492103
00-602884
00-492107
00-602884
00-322083
00-233982-00005
00-322127
00-322303
SC-120-49

VENT
NAME OF PART AMT.

SHaft - GUIAE .eeeeveieeeece ettt et e e ea bt et nesaaa e s e ste s e ettt 1
Vent ..o, .
O-Ring .... e
Disc........ e
Spring ... 1
Pin - Cotter .... 1
MOBOT = FAN ot se et be e e e e st e b e nbeemae e nn e ra et e s nenraeser et 1
CBIM ettt ettt et h ke e b bttt ettt btk een e ceieae 1
Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Hex Hd. SST

PIALE ..ttt bt e be et e e s anne s

SHAft = DIV ..ttt s e be she bt sbe bt be e ea e s ek be e 1
Pin - Cotter ....... 1
Pipe ..ooovenie. |
Pin - Cotter .... |
Spring «..o.e.e... 1
O-Ring .... |
HOUSING ottt s e s s e e s e s aneenaereens 1
DI e e 1
Cap Screw M5 X 0.8 x 20MM HEX HA. ....c.ocvoiiviieiiiee ettt sae et svs e an 1

— 19—



COMBI OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

e
({ 3
A\

QA

N\ VA AVAVAVAGAVAWAW

—~ =
¢

PL-51881
FILTER CARRIAGE

ILLUS. PART
PL-51881 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 00-492075 PaNEl - FIBE ...oov ettt s eb e s 1

2 00-233836-00002 FIIEE = FIAE ettt e ettt e e et s rese e eee s s aasenees et e eenasanebet et emesasstemeeeneraee 1

3 00-844723 RaCk - INSErt (HAlf SIZEY ...vveeiiieeiee ettt nee s ne e e eeenae 1

4 00-844725 RACK - [NSEI (FUII STZEY ..ottt ea e e sn e neneeenennenns 1

5 00-492784 Retainer, Rack Location(NOt ShOWN) ......cc.vvveiiiiiiireiiiee e neenanee e 1 {\

FORM 19383 Rev. A NOVEMBER 1997 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



